
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 29 November 2021 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (13.00-13.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

13.30   

 

2 Codes of Welsh law programme and proposals for the accessibility 

of Welsh law: Evidence session with the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution 

(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 1 - 47)  

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Claire Fife, Policy Advisor to the Counsel General 

Dylan Hughes, First Legislative Counsel     

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21 - Briefing 

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 1 - The future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 

2026 

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Llywydd, 22 September 2021 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.30 - 14.35   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 SL(6)086 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Restrictions) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 48 - 50) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

4 Standing Order 30B Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act 

and Common Frameworks and Frameworks Analysis 2021 

14.35 - 14.40 (Pages 51 - 138)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 4 - Written statement: The European Union 

(Withdrawal) Act and Common Frameworks and Frameworks Analysis 2021 

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 5 - Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act and 

Common Frameworks 

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 6 - Frameworks Analysis 2021 

5 Papers to note 

14.40 - 14.45   

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Quadrilateral Ministerial meeting on Common Frameworks 

 (Pages 139 - 142)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 7 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 25 November 2021 

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 19 November 2021 

5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

SL(6)072 - The Valuation for Rating (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2021 

 (Pages 143 - 147)  

https://senedd.wales/media/pkopsg5e/sub-ld14675-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/a4ajf4lx/sub-ld14675-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 9 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 20 November 2021 

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 10 - Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 16 November 2021 

5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The 

Rating (Coronavirus) and Directors Disqualification (Dissolved Companies) Bill 

2021 

 (Pages 148 - 150)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21 Paper 11 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government to Members of the Senedd, 22 November 2021 

5.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the 

Legislative Consent Memoranda on the  Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill 

 (Pages 151 - 152)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 24 November 2021 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

14.45   

 

7 Codes of Welsh law programme and proposals for the accessibility 

of Welsh law: Consideration of evidence 

14.45 - 14.55   

 



 

 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Leasehold Reform 

(Ground Rent) Bill - consideration of draft report 

14.55 - 15.05 (Pages 153 - 174)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 13 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the  

Local Government and Housing Committee, 22 November 2021 

LJC(6)-15- 21 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Local Government and Housing 

Committee to the Minister for Climate Change, 18 November 2021 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Building Safety Bill - 

Consideration of draft report 

15.05 - 15.15 (Pages 175 - 188)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 16 - Draft report 

10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Advanced 

Research and Invention Agency Bill 

15.15 - 15.25 (To Follow)  

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum – Advanced Research and 

Invention Agency Bill 

Report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Advanced Research and Invention Agency Bill 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21- Paper 17 - Legal advice note 

11 Briefing note on international agreements 

15.25 - 15.35 (Pages 189 - 199)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-15-21 – Paper 18 – Briefing note 

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 19 - Letter from the First Minister, 23 November 2021 

LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 20 - Letter to the First Minister, 9 November 2021 

https://senedd.wales/media/c3kota2p/slcm-ld14692-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/c3kota2p/slcm-ld14692-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/0w4kvfht/cr-ld14611-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/0w4kvfht/cr-ld14611-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P R O G R A M M E  T O  I M P R O V E  T H E  A C C E S S I B I L I T Y  O F  W E L S H  L A W 1

A PROGRAMME FOR 2021-2026  
The future of Welsh law

Pack Page 28



P R O G R A M M E  T O  I M P R O V E  T H E  A C C E S S I B I L I T Y  O F  W E L S H  L A W 2

“And by the common counsel and agreement … 
they examined the old laws, and some of them 
they allowed to continue, others they amended, 
oth
[...]
the horse is there 

without the consent of the occupier of the land and that the occupier consents 
to the local authority seizing and impounding it. 

 
... 
 
10 Commencement and short title 

 
(1) This Act comes into force on the day after the day on which it receives Royal Assent. 
(2) The short title of this Act is the Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014. 
 

Pack Page 46



ANNEX 2 
 
Possible alternative layout 

 

 
Control of Horses (Wales) Act 2014 

 
Passed by Senedd Cymru: 10 December 2013 Royal Assent: 27 January 2014 
Comes into force: 28 January 2014 

  
Overview This Act makes provision for local authorities to seize, impound and dispose of horses 

which— 
(a)  are in public places without lawful authority, or 
(b)  are on other land without the consent of the occupier of the land. 

 
 
1  Power of local authority to seize horses 
 
(1)  A local authority may seize and impound a horse which is on any highway, or in any 

other public place, in the local authority’s area if the local authority has reasonable 
grounds for believing that the horse is there without lawful authority. 

(2)  A local authority may seize and impound a horse which is on any other land in the local 
authority’s area if the local authority has reasonable grounds for believing— 
(a)  in the case of land of which the local authority is the occupier, that the horse is 

there without the local authority’s consent, or 
(b)  in the case of other land in the local authority’s area, that the horse is there 

without the consent of the occupier of the land and that the occupier consents to the 
local authority seizing and impounding it. 

 
... 
 
9 Coming into force 
 
This Act comes into force on the day after the day on which it receives Royal Assent. 
 
 

 

Pack Page 47



   
 

 

SL(6)086 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel and Restrictions) (Wales) 
(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the
[...]
t at 
work; 

• Removing the requirement for certain diplomats to receive written authorisation from the 
Foreign, Commonwealth & Development Office ahead of reliance on isolation exemption 

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 3.1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38386


   
 

 

provisions. Regulation 9 is also amended so as to align isolation exemptions for road 
haulage workers regardless of residency status; 

• Making further technical and consequential amendments. 

These Regulations also amend the Restrictions Regulations, including further extending the 
list of countries and territories, so that evidence of vaccination in those countries with 
vaccines authorised in the United Kingdom is also acceptable for the purposes of what is 
commonly known as the COVID-pass.  The amendments maintain consistency with the 
vaccine recognition amendments to the International Travel Regulations. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  
The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 
is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 
Senedd. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following three points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of 
this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

We note the breach of the 21-day rule (i.e. the rule that 21 days should pass between the 
date a “made negative” instrument is laid before the Senedd and the date the instrument 
comes into force), and the explanation for the breach provided by Eluned Morgan MS, 
Minister for Health and Social Services, in a letter to the Llywydd dated 19 November
[...]
 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

The European Union (Withdrawal) Act and Common Frameworks 
and Frameworks Analysis 2021 

DATE  19 November 2021 

BY 

 

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 
Constitution 

       

The European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 requires the UK Government to report to 

Parliament periodically on matters relating to Common Frameworks and the UK 

Government’s use, if any, of powers under section 12 of the Act (the so-called ‘freezing 

powers’) temporarily to maintain existing EU law limits on devolved competence. I am 

notifying Members that the twelfth such report was laid in Parliament on 9 November 2021, 

covering the period 26 March to 25 June 2021. 

The report outlines continued positive work on Common Frameworks, and confirms that the 

UK Government has not used the ‘freezing powers’. During this reporting period, Hazardous 

Substances (Planning) became the first Common Framework in the programme to receive 

final confirmation and be fully implemented following completed scrutiny by all four 

legislatures. The finally agreed framework was subsequently published on 31 August. 

Policy paper overview: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act and Common Frameworks: 

26 March to 25 June 2021 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)  

On 9 November the 2021 Frameworks Analysis Report was also published which sets out 

each of the 152 areas of EU law that intersect with devolved competence in one or more 

devolved administrations and developments in the Frameworks programme over the last 

twelve months. 

Frameworks Analysis 2021 (publishing.service.gov.uk) 

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-european-union-withdrawal-act-and-common-frameworks-26-march-to-25-june-2021
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-european-union-withdrawal-act-and-common-frameworks-26-march-to-25-june-2021
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/
[...]
rn Ireland will be the only part of the UK which shares a land frontier with the EU. They will also adhere to the Belfast 
Agreement. 

 
These principles continue to guide all discussions between the UK Government and the devolved administrations on Common Frameworks. 
The Northern Ireland Executive signed up to the Common Frameworks programme and its principles in June 2020. 

  

P
ack P

age 73



 

 
6 

Breakdown of areas previously governed by EU law that intersect with 
devolved competence in Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland 
This analysis sets out each of the 152 areas of EU law that intersect with devolved competence in one or more devolved administrations. As 
the devolution settlements are asymmetrical, a different range of powers is relevant to Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland. 
 
This analysis is the fourth iteration of the working documents that were published on 9 March 20182, 4 April 20193 and 24 September 20204 
and sets out the latest policy positions on whether a policy area requires a Framework or not, including whether a Framework has any 
associated primary legislation. The analysis sets out: 
 

● 120 policy areas where no Framework is required, and the UK Government and devolved administrations will continue to cooperate. 
Policy areas in this category remain monitored by departments and if a requirement for new implementing arrangements is identified, 
policy areas in the ‘no Framework required’ category could become a Framework and move category. As such, the numbers set out in 
this document are subject to change over time. This category was previously termed ‘no further action’ but has been renamed ‘no 
Frameworks required’ for greater accuracy. 

 
● 29 policy areas where common rules and ways of working are or will be implemented through a non-legislative Common Framework 

agreement. In some of these areas, consistent fixes to retained EU law (made using secondary legislation) create a unified body of law 
alongside the non-l
[...]
.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 
 

19 November 2021  
 

 

Dear Huw, 

 

Further to my letter of 8 November, I am writing in accordance with the Inter-institutional 

Relations Agreement to update you on the outcome of the Quadrilateral Ministerial meeting 

on Common Frameworks that took place on 10 November. 

Agreement was reached on all the outstanding cross-cutting issues, namely a process for 

exclusions under the United Kingdom Internal Market Act in cases of proposed divergence, 

and on wording regarding International Relations and the Northern Ireland Protocol.  In 

respect of the exclusions process, all discussions, negotiations and decisions were taken by 

the Welsh Government without prejudice to the ongoing judicial review in relation to the 

Internal Market Act. 

In addition, all parties committed to future reporting on the frameworks as part of the 

process for the oversight of the frameworks within the Intergovernmental Relations Review. 

This process will also provide assurance to Senedd committees that they will be able to 

monitor the progress of the frameworks over the longer term. I have asked my officials to 

produce a paper by the end of this year, to be agreed by Ministers of the four governments, 

outlining an approach to reporting on Common Frameworks. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 141

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


 

 

 

 

I will issue a Written Statement providing an update on the Common Frameworks 

programme in the first half of December ahead
[...]
e Valuation for Rating (Wales) (Coronavirus) 

Regulations 2021 (the Regulations) and the Welsh Government response to the first merits reporting 

point contained in our draft report, which has since been laid.  

You will know that we asked for an explanation as to the reason for the Regulations being laid before 

the Senedd on 1 November 2021, noting that equivalent regulations applying to England (The 

Valuation for Rating (Coronavirus) (England) Regulations 2021 (SI 2021/398)) were laid before the UK 

Parliament and came into force on 25 March 2021, over seven months prior to the subject 

Regulations. 

There are two matters raised in the response which we believe require further consideration. 

First, you state: 

“The Valuation for Rating (Coronavirus) (England) Regulation 2021 (SI 2021/398)) 

(the UKG Regulations) were laid before the UK Parliament and came into force on 

25 March. The UKG Regulations were laid, without prior discussion with Welsh 

Government officials. Consequently, the timing of the making of the UKG 

Regulations meant that it was not possible to develop immediately policy or 

regulations applicable to Wales, because of the operation of the Senedd pre-

election period between 25 March and 6 May.” 

Rebecca Evans MS 

Minister for Finance and Local Government 

 

 

Pack Page 145

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=12483&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38269
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38269
https://senedd.wales/media/zempy5jh/cr-ld14667-e.pdf


 

 

This response suggests that the timing and content of UK Government policy and regulations for 

England acts as a trigger point for the Welsh Government to consider how it may and/or should 

develop policy and law in a devolved area in Wales. We would be grateful if you would provide 

further clarity on this point. 

Secondly, the response to our report on the Regulations closes with the fo
[...]
-rating-wales-coronavirus-regulations-2021
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2021/1204/introduction/made


Provisions in the Bill have the effect of superseding both the UKG Regulations and the Wales 
Regulations, with clause 1(9) in the Bill as introduced revoking the UKG Regulations. As a 
result of timing constraints, it has not been possible to include a clause in the Bill revoking the 
Wales Regulations. I intend to lay further regulations to revoke the Wales Regulations, which 
will align with the timing of Royal Assent, should the Bill continue to progress. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 150



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-LG-3776-21 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee  

24 November 2021 

Dear Huw,  

Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill 

I am writing in response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee report 
on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the 
Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill.  

I have set out my response to the Committee’s two recommendations below: 

Recommendation 1. The Minister should, at the earliest opportunity and in advance 
of the Senedd’s debate on
[...]
elcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 

 23 November 2021 

Dear Huw, 

I am writing in response to your letter of 9 November regarding the UK/Switzerland 
Convention on social security coordination.  

It may help if I first of all clarify that international agreements are reserved to the UK 
Government and the Devolved Administrations are required to implement and observe them 
irrespective of the implications on devolved competence or for Welsh bodies.  

I have addressed your specific questions below: 

The Welsh Government’s assessment of the agreement’s implications on devolved 
competence 

The agreement requires the delivery of healthcare for visitors from Switzerland to Wales 
both in relation to urgent medically necessary treatment and pre-arranged planned 
treatment.  This will be the role of Welsh Local Health Boards to deliver.  The implications of 
the agreement on devolved competence is the requirement of Welsh Government to 
implement and observe the agreement and for Local Health Boards to deliver healthcare in 
accordance with its terms.  

However what I would also clarify is that prior to EU Exit, Switzerland was part of the 
reciprocal healthcare agreement in place with the EU and EFTA countries.  The healthcare 
arrangements under the new Swiss Convention are broadly the same as the previous EU 
reciprocal healthcare agreement (prior to EU Exit) and the new Trade and Co-operation 
Agreement/Social Security Protocol between the UK Government and the EU.  There are no 

Pack Page 195

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales


new requirements being placed on Welsh Local Health Boards under the Swiss Convention 
(or EU Trade and Co-operation
[...]
regulations in respect of this 
as soon as possible.  
 
Whether the Welsh Government is satisfied with the level and frequency of 
consultation with the UK Government during the negotiation of this agreement, as 
described in the Explanatory Memorandum 
 
Whilst the UK Government informed Welsh Government officials about the development 
and progress of the Convention and the likely timings of signing and implementation, the 
Welsh Government were not involved in any of the actual negotiations with the Swiss 
Government. Whilst I recognise this is not an ideal position, international agreements are 
reserved to the UK Government and broadly the Memorandum of Agreement in place with 
the UK Government in support of the consultation requirements of the Healthcare 
(European Economic Area and Switzerland Arrangements) Act 2019 was followed.  And in 
this case there was an agreed position of the UK Government and the Devolved 
Administrations that any agreement with Switzerland should seek to broadly replicate the 
arrangements is in place under the UK/EU Trade and Co-operation Agreement following EU 
Exit (and the arrangements with Switzerland prior to EU Exit). 
     
I trust this response will be helpful in the Committee’s the Committee’s consideration of the 
Convention. 
 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 
 

Pack Page 197



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 9 November 2021  

Dear Mark 

UK/Switzerland: Convention on social security coordination 

You will be aware that the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee is responsible for the 

scrutiny and monitoring  of non-trade international agreements in the Sixth Senedd.  

At our meeting on 1 November 2021 we considered the UK/Switzerland: Convention on social security 

coordination.  

The agreement establishes new post-Brexit social security coordination arrangements between the UK 

and Switzerland in respect of certain benefits, including access to reciprocal healthcare.   

During our consideration we agreed to write to you to seek the following information:  

▪ the Welsh Government’s assessment of the agreement’s implications on devolved 

competence; 

▪  Whether the Welsh Government agrees with the UK Government’s assessment of reserved 

and devolved matters in the agreement; 

▪  Whether the Welsh Government will be represented in the new UK-Swiss governance 

mechanisms created by the agreement, particularly in relation to attendance at the Joint 

Administrative Committee when devolved matters are discussed; 

▪  What plans are in place for the Welsh Government to implement the agreement, if any, 

including timescales; 

Rt Hon Mark Drakeford MS 

First Minister of Wales 

Pack Page 198

https://senedd.wales/committee/725
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MID=12481
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ukswitzerland-convention-on-social-security-coordination-cs-switzerland-no42021
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ukswitzerland-convention-on-social-security-coordination-cs-switzerland-no42021


 

 

▪  Whether the Welsh Government is satisfied with the level and frequency of consultation 

with the UK Government during the negotiation of this agreement, as described in the 

Explanatory Memorandum. 

We would be grateful for a response by 23 November 2021. 

 Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 199


	Agenda
	2 Codes of Welsh law programme and proposals for the accessibility of Welsh law: Evidence session with the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution
	LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 1 - The future of Welsh law: A programme for 2021 to 2026
	Foreword
	Summary
	Developing the programme
	Programme
	Classification of Welsh law
	Consolidation of Welsh law
	Codification
	Communication and clarification
	Other projects
	Reporting on the programme

	LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Llywydd, 22 September 2021
	210924 PO to LJC Accessibility of Welsh Law.pdf
	BC(6)10-21(p10) Letter from the Counsel General.pdf


	3.1 SL(6)086 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021
	SL(6)086 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021

	4 Standing Order 30B Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act and Common Frameworks and Frameworks Analysis 2021
	LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 5 - Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act and Common Frameworks
	Foreword
	Implementation of Common Frameworks
	Principles for Common Frameworks
	Progress Towards Establishing Common Frameworks
	Frameworks Delivery
	Delivery Plan

	Framework Coordination
	Programme Development
	Framework Agreement
	Phase 4 Development
	Operational Monitoring

	Transparency
	Parliamentary Engagement
	Stakeholder Engagement

	Cross-Cutting Issues

	Legislation Relating to Retained EU Law Restrictions
	Regulations to ‘Freeze’ Devolved Competence
	Retained EU law restrictions applied during reporting period
	Progress towards removal of retained EU law restrictions

	Regulations to Repeal the ‘Freezing’ Powers
	Powers to apply retained EU law restrictions repealed during reporting period
	Progress required in order to repeal the powers to apply retained EU law restrictions



	LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 6 - Frameworks Analysis 2021
	Contents
	A Collaborative Approach to Common Frameworks
	Principles for Common Frameworks

	Breakdown of areas previously governed by EU law that intersect with devolved competence in Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland
	Changes since September 2020
	Table 2: Number of Policy Areas by UK Government Department  Table 3: Devolution Intersects with Scotland, Northern Ireland and Wales
	Reclassification process and background
	Reclassification of policy areas to category 1 (no Framework required)
	Categories of Frameworks
	Combining policy areas and name changes

	Frameworks areas overview
	Category 1: No Framework required areas
	Category 2: Frameworks with no associated primary legislation
	Category 3: Frameworks with associated primary legislation

	Two policy areas overseen by BEIS have been removed since the last publication. The UK Government and Northern Ireland Executive have agreed that Elements of Product Safety and Standards Relating to Explosive Atmospheres (ATEX) is reserved. In relatio...
	Glossary of terms


	5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Quadrilateral Ministerial meeting on Common Frameworks
	LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 19 November 2021

	5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: SL(6)072 - The Valuation for Rating (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2021
	LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 10 - Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 16 November 2021

	5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The Rating (Coronavirus) and Directors Disqualification (Dissolved Companies) Bill 2021
	5.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda on the  Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Leasehold Reform (Ground Rent) Bill - consideration of draft report
	LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the  Local Government and Housing Committee, 22 November 2021
	LJC(6)-15- 21 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee to the Minister for Climate Change, 18 November 2021

	9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Building Safety Bill - Consideration of draft report
	11 Briefing note on international agreements
	LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 19 - Letter from the First Minister, 23 November 2021
	LJC(6)-15-21 - Paper 20 - Letter to the First Minister, 9 November 2021




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Video Conference via Zoom
Meeting date: Monday, 29 November 
2021
Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.59

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/12485

Remote
------

Attendance

Category Names

Members of the 
Senedd:

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair)

Rhys ab Owen MS

Alun Davies MS

Witnesses:

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 
Constitution

Claire Fife, Welsh Government

Dylan Hughes, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Sara Moran (Researcher)

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

Apologies were received from Peter Fox MS.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12485


2 Codes of Welsh law programme and proposals for the accessibility of 
Welsh law: Evidence session with the Counsel General and Minister for 
the Constitution 

The Committee received evidence from the Counsel General and Minister for the 
Constitution in relation to the Codes of Welsh law programme and proposals for the 
accessibility of Welsh law.

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

3.1 SL(6)086 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Restrictions) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and agree to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

4 Standing Order 30B Report: The European Union (Withdrawal) Act and 
Common Frameworks and Frameworks Analysis 2021 

The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s statement and the UK Government’s 
report.

5 Papers to note 

5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Quadrilateral Ministerial meeting on Common Frameworks 

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 
Constitution.

5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: SL(6)072 - 

The Valuation for Rating (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2021 

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Minister for Finance and Local 
Government.



5.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The Rating 

(Coronavirus) and Directors Disqualification (Dissolved Companies) Bill 2021 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to 
all Senedd Members.

5.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the 

Legislative Consent Memoranda on the  Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill 

The Committee noted the response from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, 
and Trefnydd to its report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Animal 
Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill.

5.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and Post-16 

Education Bill 

The Committee noted the correspondence between the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee and the Minister for Education and Welsh Language.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

The Committee agreed the motion.

7 Codes of Welsh law programme and proposals for the accessibility of 
Welsh law: Consideration of evidence 

The Committee considered the evidence received during its session with the Counsel 
General and Minister for the Constitution and how it would inform future work 
planning.



8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Leasehold Reform (Ground 
Rent) Bill - consideration of draft report 

The Committee considered and agreed, subject to minor amendments, its report on 
the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Leasehold Reform 
(Ground Rent) Bill. The Committee noted the report would be laid by the required 
deadline.

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Building Safety Bill - 
Consideration of draft report 

The Committee considered its draft report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative 
Consent Memorandum on the Building Safety Bill. The Committee agreed to consider a 
revised draft at the next meeting.

10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Advanced Research 
and Invention Agency Bill 

The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent 
Memorandum on the Advanced Research and Invention Agency Bill, and key points to 
include in its report. The Committee agreed to consider its draft report at the next 
meeting.

11 Briefing note on international agreements 

The Committee considered the following international agreements:

 International Labour Organisation: Violence and Harassment Convention 2019 
(No. 190);

 International Convention for the Control and Management of Ship’s Ballast Water 
and Sediment;

and agreed to consider its draft report on the agreements at the next meeting. 



In addition, the Committee noted the letter from the First Minister in relation to the 
UK/Switzerland Convention on social security coordination, and agreed to draw it to 
the attention of the Health and Social Care Committee.


